This may, however, prove to be a major challenge.  The
2010 BEP stipulated that the new coal-fired power
plants should be CCS-ready and be equipped with
CCS by 2030 (on the precondition of commercialization)
(METI 2010), but the post-Fukushima 2014 BEP took a
step backward by not indicating a timeline for CCS
deployment (METI 2014a) partly due to the large
uncertainty about Japan’s commitment to climate
change mitigation.

15 RE electricity projections for 2030 were 241.4 TWh for the low
deployment case, 312.2 TWh for the medium deployment case, and
356.6 TWh for the high deployment case, respectively.

4.1.4  Unabated fossil fuel-fi red power generation
Figure 9 shows the GHG emission projections versus
gas power ratio by mitigation eff ort level. The values
for most studies ranged between 35% and 70%. The
range of values become larger as the GHG emissions
reduction levels increase because the absolute amount

of unabated fossil fuel-fi red power plants decrease.
The values above 90% were observed for scenarios
with CCS installation in coal-fi red power plants. No
clear differences were observed across different
mitigation eff ort levels.

Comparative assessment of GHG mitigation
scenarios for Japan in 2030

16 17

Figure 9: GHG emission projections versus gas-fi red power share in total unabated fossil fuel-
fi red power generation (“gas power ratio”) by mitigation eff ort level of the mitigation scenarios.

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110%

GH
G

em
iss

io
ns

 v
s.

19
90

 le
ve

ls
Gas power share in total unabated fossil power generation

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

GH
G

em
iss

io
ns

 v
s.

19
90

 le
ve

ls

Unabated coal-fired power share in total electricity generation

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

4.1.5  Total fi nal consumption (TFC) and total
electricity generation
Figure 11 shows GHG emissions versus TFC as a change
from 2010 levels by mitigation effort level of the
scenarios. It can be seen that the reduction of TFC
contributes signifi cantly to GHG emissions. For Level 4
scenarios, the projected TFC reduction levels vary
largely from 12% to 28%, which can be attributable to
varying underlying assumptions on, e.g. GDP growth
and sector-specifi c activity growth rates, effi  ciency of

[…]

the Innovative Strategy overestimated the electricity
savings induced by the Fukushima nuclear disaster
that can be sustained up to 2030. For the
aforementioned reasons, it can be seen in Figure 12
that the share of electricity in TFC projected for 2030
in the literature varies greatly from 25% to 35%,
compared to 23.9% in 2010. The results indicate the
large diff erences in the estimation of post-Fukushima
electricity savings that are sustained up to 2030 and
electrifi cation rates in the end-use sectors for 2030.

16  This assumption is also applied in the medium GDP growth scenarios
in (MOE 2012a; IEEJ 2013b).

17 The referenced study was not included in the assessment because it
did not conduct bottom-up technology assessment of mitigation
potentials in non-electricity sectors.

Figure 11: GHG emission projections versus total fi nal energy consumption (TFC) as a change
from 2010 levels by mitigation eff ort level of the mitigation scenarios reviewed.

Figure 12: Electricity share in total fi nal consumption (TFC) in 2030 for the mitigation scenarios
reviewed. Note that not all 48 data points are visible in the fi gure due to overlapping.

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%
-30%-25%-20%-15%-10%-5%0

GH
G

em
iss

io
ns

 v
s.

19
90

 le
ve

ls

TFC vs. 2010 levels

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

20%

22%

24%

26%

28%

30%

32%

34%

36%

250 260 270 280 290 300 310 320 330 340 350

El
ec

tr
ic

ity
 s

ha
re

 in
 T

FC

TFC

2010 value

Comparative assessment of GHG mitigation
scenarios for Japan in 2030

18 19

4.1.6  Summary
Table 2 summarises the findings presented above.
A relatively wide range of values was observed for all
key indicators related to GHG emissions reductions at
all mitigation effort levels. These results can be

Eff ort level
category
(number of
scenarios)

Nuclear power
share (%)

RE/CCS
electricity share
(%)

Unabated
coal-fi red
power share
(%)

Gas-fi red
power share in
total unabated
fossil fuel-fi red
power (%)

Total fi nal
consumption
as a change
from 2010
levels (%)

Total electricity
generation
(TWh)

GHG emissions
as a change
from 1990
levels (%)